

NO. 20-0291

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

In re Greg Abbott, Governor of the State of Texas, and Ken Paxton, Attorney  
General of the State of Texas,

*Relators.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus  
to the 459<sup>th</sup> District Court of Travis County

---

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
RELATORS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REASONS TO DENY MANDAMUS .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT .....11

    I. The District Court Acted Within its Discretion Because Plaintiffs Have Standing, Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable and Redressable, Relators Are Proper Defendants, and the Court Had Jurisdiction.....11

        A. Plaintiff Judges and Plaintiff Organizations have standing to sue Relators. ....11

            1. Plaintiff Judges have standing..... 11

            2. Plaintiff Organizations have standing..... 18

            3. Plaintiffs have standing to sue Relators as proper defendants who do not enjoy sovereign immunity. ....30

        B. The District Court’s jurisdiction to issue the TRO against the Governor is not affected by Section 22.002(c). ....40

            1. The Governor cannot be an “officer” for purposes of Section 22.002(c) .....41

            2. Section 22.002(c) applies only to orders that compel performance of an act or duty, and this TRO does not compel performance.....42

    II. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits because the Disaster Act does not permit Relators to suspend the targeted provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure. ....46

        A. Section 418.016(a) of the Texas Government Code does not grant the Governor authority to suspend articles of the Code of Criminal Procedure. ....46

            1. The Code of Criminal Procedure cannot be suspended by the Governor because it is not a regulatory statute affecting state business. ....46

            2. No Other Provision of the Disaster Act grants Relators the authority claimed by GA-13 .....54

3. The judicial branch of state government has statutory and inherent authority to control court procedures without interference from the executive branch. ....	56
B. Relators’ Expansive Interpretation of the Governor’s Powers Under the Disaster Act Would Render the Act Unconstitutional.....	57
1. The Governor cannot wield the power to suspend all laws.....	57
2. The Governor may not usurp the powers of the legislature and judiciary ... ..	60
PRAYER.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A &amp; T Consultants, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 904 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1995) .....	43
<i>In re A.B., Jr.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.) .....	46
<i>Aleman v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 573 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2019) .....	48
<i>Ex parte Ancira</i> , 942 S.W.2d 46 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th] 1997, no writ).....	65
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011).....	19
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	14, 18
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	64
<i>Arroyo v. State</i> , 69 S.W. 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1902) .....	59, 60
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	13
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	17, 18
<i>Brown Cracker &amp; Candy Co. v. City of Dallas</i> , 137 S.W. 342 (Tex. 1911).....	60



<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W. 3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	17
<i>In re C.H.</i> , No. 13-17-00544-CV, 2019 WL 5251145 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Oct. 17, 2019, no pet.).....	46
<i>Calvert v. Hull</i> , 475 S.W.2d 907 (Tex. 1972) .....	45
<i>City of El Cenizo, Texas v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	35, 36
<i>City of Houston v. Bates</i> , 406 S.W.3d 539 (Tex. 2013) .....	48
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	18
<i>Constantin v. Smith</i> , 57 F.2d 227 (E.D. Tex. 1932).....	60
<i>Coombs v. State</i> , 44 S.W. 854 (Tex. Crim. App. 1898) .....	60
<i>Dubai Petroleum Co. v. Kazi</i> , 12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000).....	41
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989) .....	45
<i>Fair Employment Council of Wash.v. BMC Marketing Corporation</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Fin. Comm’n of Texas v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013) .....	63, 67
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	29

<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	62
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Ex Parte Gill</i> , 413 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	64
<i>Gordon v. Lake</i> , 356 S.W.2d 138 (Tex. 1962) .....	45
<i>Greater New Orleans Expressway Comm’n v. Olivier</i> , 892 So. 2d 570 (La. 2005) .....	16
<i>In re H.G.-J.</i> , 503 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.) .....	46
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	25
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012) .....	30
<i>Henry v. Cox</i> , 483 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015), <i>rev’d on</i> <i>merits</i> , 520 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017) .....	15
<i>Henry v. Cox</i> , 520 S.W. 3d 28 (Tex. 2017).....	15
<i>House of Tobacco, Inc. v. Calvert</i> , 394 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. 1965) .....	45
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 58 S.W. 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 1900) .....	65

<i>Kaufman Cty. v. McGaughey</i> , 21 S.W. 261 (Tex. App.—Austin 1893, writ ref’d).....	44
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), aff’d, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	11, 33, 48
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	29
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015) .....	44
<i>Ex Parte Luis Arroyos</i> , NO. WR-91,169-01 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020) .....	8, 34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32
<i>Mr. W. Fireworks, Inc. v. Comal County</i> 03-06-00638-CV, 2010 WL 1253931.....	40
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	20
<i>Nash v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>In re Office of Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 05-18-00086-CV, 2018 WL 1725069 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 10, 2018, orig. proceeding [mand. denied]).....	46
<i>PHI, Inc. v. Texas Juvenile Justice Dep’t</i> , 593 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. 2019) .....	59
<i>Port Arthur Tr. Co. v. Muldrow</i> , 291 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1956) .....	45
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	17

<i>Rogers v. Daniel Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> , 110 S.W.2d 891 (Tex. 1937) .....	45
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 579 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. 2019).....	42
<i>Spence v. Fenchler</i> , 180 S.W. 597 (Tex. 1915).....	60
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932).....	61
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Betts</i> , 308 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. 1958) .....	64
<i>State v. Brewster</i> , 764 S.W.2d 945 (La. 2000).....	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	33
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Emmett</i> , 459 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2015) .....	39
<i>Terrell v. Middleton</i> , 187 S.W. 367 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1916), writ ref’d, 191 S.W. 1138 (1917).....	45
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) .....	25
<i>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. 1997) .....	61
<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011) .....	40
<i>Texas Department of Family &amp; Protective Services v. Dickensheets</i> , 274 S.W.3d 150 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	65
<i>Texas Logos, L.P. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.</i> , 241 S.W.3d 105 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, no pet.).....	41

<i>Thompson v. Calvert</i> , 489 S.W.2d 95 (Tex. 1972).....	45
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	15
<i>Vandyke v. State</i> , 538 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) .....	65, 66
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), <i>affirmed with independent standing review</i> , 796 F. 3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) (Scalia, J.).....	48
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 146 Tex. Crim. 430 (1943) .....	61
<i>Witt v. Whitehead</i> , 900 S.W.2d 374 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, writ denied).....	45
<i>Worsdale v. City of Killeen</i> , 578 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. 2019).....	49
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	36, 37, 38
<b>Texas Statutes</b>	
Tex. Agric. Code § 201.124.....	57
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 15.17 .....	12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.03 .....	4, 12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.151 .....	5, 65
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.002.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.0035.....	58

Tex. Gov't Code § 25.003.....	12
Tex. Gov't Code § 25.1031.....	12, 17
Tex. Gov't Code § 74.093(c)(4) .....	58
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021 .....	57
Tex. Gov't Code § 402.028(a) .....	32, 34
Tex. Gov't Code § 411.012.....	32
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.002(4).....	58
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.012.....	34, 57
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.014(c) .....	51
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.015 .....	32
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.016(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.018(c) .....	56
Texas Gov't Code § 418.019 .....	49
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.020 .....	49
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.0155.....	50
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.173.....	32, 39
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.1102.....	50
Tex. Gov't Code § 551.125 .....	50
Tex. Gov't Code § 551.142.....	50
